RESOLUTION No. 13-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL FLORIDA RATIFYING THE ADOPT-A-STREET PROGRAM LITTER REMOVAL AGREEMENT WITH PERLA DE ESPERANZA FOUNDATION FOR THE PROVISION OF LITTER-REMOVAL SERVICES ALONG N.W. 79TH AVENUE FROM N.W. 36TH STREET TO N.W. 58TH STREET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral through Resolution No. 05-12 established an "Adopt-A-Street" Program permitting local organizations, private corporations and volunteer groups to beautify City-maintained roads through litter-removal activities and landscaping

efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Perla de Esperanza Foundation wishes to adopt N.W. 79th Street from N.W. 36th Street to N.W. 58th Street; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council ratify the Adopt-A-Street Program Litter Removal Agreement with Perla de Esperanza Foundation for the provision of litter-removal services along N.W. 79th Street from N.W. 36th Street to N.W. 58th Street

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby ratifies the Adopt-A-Street Program Litter Removal Agreement with Perla de Esperanza Foundation for the provision of litter-removal services along N.W. 79th Street from N.W. 36th Street to N.W. 58th Street.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Z, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY